1
837 Institutional Companion Guide Version 2.1/ September 9, 2011
   _________________________________________________________________
   Encounter Data System
   Standard Companion Guide Transaction Information
Instructions related to the 837 Health Care Claim:  Institutional
Transaction based on ASC X12 Technical Report Type 3 (TR3), Version
005010X223A2

2300 PWK Claim Supplemental
Information
 PWK01 Report Type Code 09 Populated for chart review
submissions only
 PWK02 Attachment
Transmission Code
AA Populated for chart review
submissions only.  Available
upon request at provider site
2300 CN1 Contract Information
 CN101 Contract Type Code 05 Populated for capitated/ staff
model arrangements
2300 NTE Billing Note
 NTE02 Billing Note Text  If a claim is denied in the MAO
or other entities’ adjudication
system, the claim denial
reason should be populated
through a free-form text with
a maximum of 80 alpha-
numeric characters
2300 REF Payer Claim Control
Number
 REF02 Payer Claim Control
Number
 Identifies ICN from original
claim when submitting
adjustment or chart review
data.
2320 SBR Other Subscriber
Information
12
837 Institutional Companion Guide Version 2.1/ September 9, 2011
TABLE 6 - 837 INSTITUTIONAL HEALTH CARE CLAIM (CONTINUED)
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
 SBR01 Payer Responsibility
Sequence Number Code
P
T
P=Primary (when MAOs or
other entities populate the
payer paid amount)
T=Tertiary (when MAOs or
other entities populate a true
COB)
 SBR09 Claim Filing Indicator
Code
16 Must be identical to the value
in Loop 2000B, SBR09
2320 CAS Claim Level Adjustments
 CAS01 Claim Adjustment Group
Code
CR
OA
Correction/Replacement
Deletion
 CAS02 Claim Adjustment
Reason Code
223 To be used for all
adjustments, including
replacements and deletions.
 CAS03 Claim Adjustment
Amount
 Populate the actual amount
adjusted or “0.00” if there is
no adjustment amount.
2320 AMT COB Payer Paid Amount
 AMT02 Payer Paid Amount  MAO and other entity’s paid
amount
2320 AMT Remaining Patient
Liability
 AMT02 Remaining Patient
Liability
 Remaining amount to be paid
by patient
2320 OI Coverage Information
 OI03 Benefits Assignment
Certification Indicator
 Must match the value in Loop
2300, CLM08
2330A NM1 Other Subscriber Name
 NM108 Identification Code